

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.496 of 2019

Khumanthem Nagor Singh

Petitioner

Vs.

Davis Chabungbam & 12 Ors.

Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

18.12.2024

D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :

Mr. M. Rakesh, learned counsel, appears for the petitioner; Mr. KH. Samarjit, learned DSGI appears for the Union of India and Mr. W. Darakishwor, learned Sr. PCCG appears for CBI.

The learned counsel appearing for the parties draws the attention of this Court by relying upon the order dated 10.01.2024 passed in Review Pet.No.16 of 2023 and the aforesaid review petition which was filed by the Union of India is allowed and hence, the order dated 21.07.2022 is set aside since the parties concerned fairly agreed that once the said review petition is allowed, the writ petition is to be listed for fresh hearing.

In view of the aforesaid submission, the writ petition be listed for re-hearing and in the meantime, the respondents are directed to file counter affidavit, if any.

List the matter on 17.02.2025

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom